Population by country of citizenship, sex and age 1 January 1998-2009

Total

Iceland

Denmark

Finland

Norway

Sweden

Austria

Belgium

Bulgaria

Cyprus

Czech Republic

Germany

Estonia

Spain

France

United Kingdom

Greece

Hungary

Ireland

Italy

Lithuania

Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males

1998
272381
136444
135937
266746
134100
132646

918
369
549
89
27
62
288
101
187
251
100
151
34
19
15
34
13
21
29
12
17

20
11

304
88
216
14

78
43
35
103
45
58
332
185
147

40
18
22
37
22
15
29
19
10
21

1999
275712
138086
137626
269191
135295
133896

936
387
549
101
33
68
297
109
188
292
117
175
37
18
19
34
14
20
35
14
21
0

0

0
25
13
12
315
91
224
21
8
13
87
52
35
115
53
62
348
198
150

45
21
24
47
30
17
37
21
16
36
14

2000
279049
139665
139384
271778
136507
135271
941
373
568
90
27
63
302
112
190
305
130
175
36
16
20
40
17
23
44
20
24

(=]

44
26
18

352
97

255
25

17
87
52
35
132
63
69
347
216
131

52
22
30
39
24
15
46
25
21
66
28

2001
283361
141870
141491
274537
137880
136657
960
392
568
87
23
64
318
117
201
311
114
197
42
18
24
55
26
29
58
29
29

34
12
22
489
139
350
45
21
24
100
59
41
154
78
76
391
246
145

49
18
31
40
25
15
75
44
31
184
95

2002
286575
143450
143125
276725
138891
137834
945
403
542
110
37
73
314
113
201
316
123
193
45
21
24
55
30
25
62
31
31

32
11
21
591
167
424
57
24
33
110
64

176

317
152

2003
288471
144287
144184
278250
139601
138649
898
378
520
96
26
70
327
113
214
305
106
199
53
18
35
57
31
26
72
36
36

36
13
23
610
182
428
67
21
46
127
73
54
162
80
82
410
260
150

54
19
35
42
26
16
96
62
34
368
183

2004
290570
145401
145169
280390
140671
139719
870
360
510
87
23
64
323
129
194
326
126
200
53
17
36
51
24
27
68
36
32

35
13
22
551
168
383
70
24
46
111
68
43
131
66
65
370
234
136

53
19
34
37
22
15
97
67
30
395
195

2005
293577
147170
146407
282941
141951
140990
890
380
510
87
21
66
293
114
179
306
116
190
57
21
36
36
13
23
64
37
27
0
0
0
35
15
20
540
166
374
66
23
43
100
60
40
131
70
61
341
215
126

46
19
27
30
16
14
229
183
46
423
211

2006
299891
151202
148689
286113
143586
142527
903
392
511
104
24
80
313
119
194
337
129
208
62
25
37
42
16
26
78
49
29
0
0
0
38
18
20
781
344
437
69
25
44
118
70
48
149
82
67
377
248
129

48
21
27
34
20
14
284
233
51
614
335

2007
307672
156576
151096
289109
145075
144034
936
406
530
109
35
74
315
117
198
341
129
212
77
33
44
43
15
28
93
54
39
1
1
0
133
99
34
945
452
493
94
37
57
121
74
47
166
85
81
410
287
123

57
27
30
38
26
12
302
242
60
998
616

2008
315459
160896
154563
292038
146576
145462
976
422
554
115
35
80
301
118
183
415
171
244
86
39
47
47
17
30
97
55
4

228
165
63
1065
503
562
105
46
59
141
85
56
199
105
94
446
324
122
12

87
48
39
47
33
14
235
185
50
1458
921

2009
319368
162068
157300
294989
148056
146933
951
421
530
123
33
90
303
117
186
378
156
222
100
37
63
49
23
26
91
51
40
1
1
0
255
182
73
1140
474
666
115
57
58
173
102
71
266
130
136
515
372
143

148
99
49
54
38
16

223

159
64

1670
1014



Luxembourg

Latvia

Malta

Netherlands

Poland

Portugal

Romania

Slovenia

Slovakia

Andorra

Albania

Bosnia and

Herzegovina

Belarus

Switzerland

Serbia and

Montenegro

Croatia

Liechtenstein

Moldova

Montenegro

Macedonia

(FYROM)

Kosovo

Serbia

Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total

735
287
448
73
46
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Russia

Former Soviet
Union

Ukraine

Europe, country not
specified

Countries in former
Yugoslavia,

unsoecified
Yugoslavia (Serbia

and Montenegro)

Canada

United States

Antigua and

Barbuda

Argentina

Barbados

Bolivia

Brazil

Bahamas

Belize

Chile

Colombia

Costa Rica

Cuba

Dominica

Dominican
Republic

Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females

36

580
292
288

(=]

—

—

—

—_
N O N OO~ WO PRAPA,ODUUUMIOANDODDODODODOTIANWLWWNDUWMOODODON— WO

S O OO

238
140
98
68
32
36
584
303
281

(=]

—_

—_

—

—_

—_
WO WODOOWHRERJOWWLWODWULUWMORKMRODOODODODODDODAAANDNNPRMRO~R,~~~DNOO

(=R - = =]

(=]

331
181
150
70
34
36
568
289
279

W WO~ —=DNDWwWwuwnwo oo

—_

—_

W OWODODDODWLnNOOWKL L A

0

0
179
74
105

[=NeNeNeN-]

(=)

413
230
183
84
40
44
597
327
270

—_ WA O = = WO OO O

—_ N
—_—

(%) —_
0 = O = OO ON

21

— — N =
NN SN N S I N |

—_

O PP OO O W —=O

0

0
214
86
128

270
231
81
40
41
601
338
263

—_

—_
—_— O = OO O = 00V —=WHhO—=rMHWUIANDOOO

—_

—_—— N NN
BN A0 SN B SRR N |

—_

NN OO OO WO NO

0

0
232
87
145

275
262
72
37
35
567
317
250

o

— N WO == h OO

N
(98}

—_
S WO

—

AN OO OO NN O

0

0
218
77
141

108
45
63

(=N oo =Nl

529
269
260
65
36
29
521
287
234

NN RO — =W oo oo

— = N
—_ O — OO OO

e SN
A RO R NDRNDS

—

A= 0O OO0 Wn O

0

0
195
70
125

106
46
60

454
245
209

(=]

73
39
34
515
285
230

(=]

W WBO = —=WwWwhwmwoo

—_— N
—_— 0 = O OO Wk

—_— = NN A
N N e I NN B

—_

A~ 0O OO VO R WO

207
76
131

135
62
73

424
220
204

—_— o — O O O

LW W N W
W W AN

—_

DA~ OO OO kWO

195

465
246
219

133
81
52

646

380

266

—_0 = O OO

W LW AN B
wm N = O O O O

—_

NN OO O W N —

65
59
207
67
140

167
71
96

335
179
156

224
137

87
612
371
241

S O

—_

— WA O = = LN

[ |
S = O O

[=NeNeNeR -}

[ [V RNV IR IN SR NS T N
SN W0 —= &N — B W

—

AN OO N X

69
73
180
57
123

168
68
100

198
107
91

121
66
55

505

295

210

S O

] —_
LW OO~ —hOoOoOOo

W N
w o

(=

34

15
83
29
54

[\S)

—_
AP OOCOCO A~~~

—



13 13 15 11 19 18 20 11

10

Total

Ecuador

Males

13 14

13

10

Females
Total

Guatemala

Males

Females
Total

12

11

Guyana

Males

Females
Total

11 12 16 13 16 15 19 16 16 16
10 11

12

11

Honduras

Males

11

12

Females
Total

Haiti

Males

Females
Total

Jamaica

Males

Females
Total

Saint Kitts and

Nevis

Males

Females
Total

18 24 22 25 25 20 24 24 20 28
11 11 11

19

17

Mexico

17

11

11

14

Males

13 13

12

12 13 18 15 17

11

Females
Total

Nicaragua

Males

Females
Total

Panama

Males

Females
Total

32 33 29 36 34 33
17
19

18
14

24 29 33 32
15
17

18

13

Peru

12
21

13
21

16
13

19
14

12
21

10
19

Males

16

11

Females
Total

Puerto Rico

Males

Females
Total

Paraguay

Males

Females
Total

Suriname

Males

Females
Total

10

El Salvador

Males

Females
Total

Trinidad and
Tobago

Males

Females
Total

10
10

Uruguay

Males

Females
Total

Saint Vincent and

Males

the Grenadines

Females
Total

21 15

16

11

10

10

10

10

Venezuela

11

Males

10

Females
Total

Angola

Males

Females
Total

Burkina Faso

Males

Females
Total

Burundi

Males



Females
Total

Benin

Males

Females

Congo, Democratic Total

Males

Republic of

Females

Congo, Repbulic of Total

Males

Females
Total

Cote d'Ivoire

Males

Females
Total

Cameroon

Males

Females
Total

15
10

13

18 16 19 17 15 13 16 11
10 12 11

16
10

Cabo Verde

Males

Females
Total

Djibouti

Males

Females
Total

12 12 13 11
10 10

11

10

Algeria

Males

Females
Total

Egypt

Males

Females
Total

Eritrea

Males

Females
Total

30 33 41 40
15

15
22

22 26 23 28

18
10

Ethiopia

16
24
20

11

20
21

16
17
19

11

14
14
17

11
12
21

11
15
21

10
12
22

Males

Females
Total

23

15
11

Ghana

12
11

12 10
12

13

15

Males

Females
Total

Gambia

Males

Females
Total

Guinea

Males

Females
Total

Equatorial Guinea

Males

Females
Total

Guinea-Bissau

Males

Females
Total

14 17 17 22 21 30 27

15

Kenya

14
16

Males

18

10 12 12 15 13

10

Females
Total

Saint Lucia

Males

Females
Total

Liberia

Males

Females
Total

Lesotho

Males

Females
Total

Libya

Males

Females
Total

33 34 51 56 64 63 63 77 96 89 71

30

Morocco



28 36 39 42 42 38 49 60 55 43
15 17 36

26

23

Males

28

34

21 25 28

22

Females
Total

Madagascar

Males

Females
Total

Mali

Males

Females
Total

Mauritania

Males

Females
Total

Mauritius

Males

Females
Total

Malawi

Males

Females
Total

Mozambique

Males

Females
Total

18 17 19 15 15 13 14 17
10

10

Namibia

Males

10 11 12

11

Females
Total

Niger

Males

Females
Total

29 26 28 28 29 32 32 35 32
18 15 16
17 16

13

12

Nigeria

17
18

17 17 15
12 17

11

19

20

Males

Females
Total

Rwanda

Males

Females
Total

Sudan

Males

Females
Total

10

Sierra Leone

Males

Females
Total

Senegal

Males

Females
Total

Somalia

Males

Females
Total

Togo

Males

Females
Total

10 10

10

Tunisia

Males

Females
Total

Tanzania

Males

Females
Total

15

15

Uganda

Males

Females
Total

34 29 20 22 22 24 20
11

13
21

33 31 34
12
22

27

31

South Africa

10
12

12
17

10
21

10
23

Males

13 11

11

12

20

22

Females
Total

Zambia

Males

Females
Total

Zaire

Males

Females



Zimbabwe

Afghanistan

Armenia

Azerbaijan

Bangladesh

China

Georgia

Indonesia

Israel

India

Iraq

Iran

Jordan

Japan

Kyrgyzstan

Cambodia

Korea, North-

Korea, South-

Kazakhstan

Lebanon

Sri Lanka

Myanmar

Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
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Mongolia

Malaysia

Nepal

Oman

Philippines

Pakistan

Palestine

Saudi Arabia

Singapore

Syria

Thailand

Tajikistan

Timor-Leste

Turkey

Taiwan

Uzbekistan

Viet Nam

Yemen

Australia

Fiji

Nauru

New Zealand

Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
Males
Females
Total
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Females
Total
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Females
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Total
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Papua New Guinea

Tonga

Foreign country not

specified

Stateless

Males 3 3 3 6 7 8 10 8 11 23 21 17
Females 24 21 19 18 14 11 10 9 10 12 13 13
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Males 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Females 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1
Males 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1
Females 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 1 2 2 2 25 29 32 0 0 0
Males 0 0 1 1 1 1 12 15 17 0 0 0
Females 0 0 0 1 1 1 13 14 15 0 0 0
Total 2 2 3 6 34 32 35 39 53 87 119 133
Males 2 2 2 2 13 12 13 15 27 47 52 62
Females 0 0 1 4 21 20 22 24 26 40 67 71

Population 1 January.

Citizenship:
Czech Republic :

Slovenia :

Slovakia :

Bosnia and
Herzegovina :

Serbia and
Montenegro:

Croatia :

Macedonia
(FYROM):

Serbia :

Former Soviet
Union:

Europe, country not

specified:
Countries in former

Yugoslavia,
unspecified:

Yugoslavia (Serbia
and Montenegro):

Latest update:
Source:

Contact:

Units:

Reference period:

In 1993 Czechoslovakia was divided into the Czech and Slovak Republics. Persons are classified as Czech if they have presented a
Czech passport when entering Iceland or changed their register status.

Until 1992 Slovenia was a member of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia. Persons are classified as Slovenes if they have presented a
Slovenian passport when entering Iceland or changed their register status. Some Slovenes may still be registered with a Yugoslavian
citizenship after 1992.

In 1993 Czechoslovakia was divided into the Czech and Slovak Republics. Persons are classified as Slovak if they have presented a
Slovak passport when entering Iceland or changed their register status.

Until 1992 Bosnia and Herzegovina was a member of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia. Persons are classified as Bosnians if they
have presented a Bosnian passport when entering Iceland or changed their register status. Some Bosnians may still be registered with a
Yugoslavian citizenship after 1992.

Between 1992 and 2003 the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia was constituted solely by Serbia and Montenegro. This was succeeded by
the State Union of Serbia and Montenegro, which lasted until mid 2006. Persons are classified as Serbians and Montenegrins if they
have presented a Serbian and Montenegrin or Yugoslavian passport when entering Iceland or changed their register status accordingly
between 2003 and 2006. Some Serbians or Montenegrins may still be registered with a Yugoslavian citizenship after 1992.

Until 1992 Croatia was a member of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia. Persons are classified as Croatians if they have presented a
Croatian passport when entering Iceland or changed their register status. Some Croatians may still be registered with a Yugoslavian
citizenship after 1992.

Until 1992 Macedonia was a member of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia. Persons are classified as Macedonians if they have
presented a Macedonian passport when entering Iceland or changed their register status. Some Macedonians may still be registered with
a Yugoslavian citizenship after 1992.

Serbia was created in mid 2006 after Montenegro had resigned from the State Union of Serbia and Montenegro which in turn was
created as the successor to the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia in early 2003. Persons are classified as Serbian if they have presented a
Serbian or Yugoslavian passport when entering Iceland or changed their register status after mid 2006. Some Serbian may still be
registered with a former Yugoslavian citizenship.

The Soviet Union were dissolved by the end of 1991. Persons who are classified with a former Soviet citizenship had entered Iceland
prior to that on a Soviet passport and not changed their register status or were born in Iceland of parents with a former Soviet citizenship.
In 1992 some persons were also allowed to enter Iceland with a former Soviet citizenship.

Persons with unknown European citizenship. After 1993 this category also includes persons with a declared Czechoslovakian

citizenshin.
In early 2003 the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia was formally dissolved and replaced by the State Union of Serbia and Montenegro.

This confederation was in turn dissolved in mid 2006. Persons are classified with a citizenship from former republics of Yugoslavia if
they are registered with a Yugoslavian citizenship after early 2003 or with a Serbian and Montenegrin citizenship after mid 2006.

In 1992 four former republics of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia left the Union: Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia and
Slovenia. Until early 2003 when the Union was dissolved, Serbia and Montenegro were the only remaining members of the Federal
Republic of Yugoslavia. Some persons who were registered as Yugoslavians after 1992 may in fact have origins in any of the six
original republics of the union.
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